Outdoor Furniture

IMPORTANT

If you have any problems with this product (missing or damaged parts, assembly issues, etc.),
PLEASE DO NOT RETURN TO THE RETAILER/STORE

from where you purchased the product.

Please call our Toll-Free Customer Service Hotline at: 1 -8 0 0 -4 1 6 -3 5 1 1

Between 9:00 AM and 5:00 PM Eastern Time, Monday through Friday

To expedite any future warranty claims, please retain the Instruction Sheet, Warranty
Card and receipt for future use.

Care and Maintenance

Store furniture in an upright position. Be careful to never allow water to build up in frames as this will
cause corrosion and freeze damage in cold climates. Wash all frames with a solution of mild soap and
water. Rinse with clean water and dry with a soft absorbent cloth towel. Frames can be treated with a
liquid wax for maximum protection against UV rays and/or salty, damp air. If your set includes
cushions, slings, and/or an umbrella they may be cleaned by hand with a solution of soap and water
with a clean waterrinse. (Never machine wash cushions, slings or umbrella covers as this will resultin
shrinkage or damage). After cleaning cushions tip on end and allow to drip dry. (Never use a
commercial or home dryer to tumble dry fabric goods). Do not use bleach or solvents to clean any
product! This will void the warranty.

Page 1



Outdoor Furniture
1-Year Limited Warranty Program

For a period of one (1) year after purchase, the Manufacturer will either repair or replace defective components in accordance with this
Limited Warranty. This warranty is between Manufacturer and the original purchaser and is valid only when accompanied by the
original purchaser’s sales receipt showing original date of purchase and location of purchase. Replacements under this warranty
revert back to the date of original purchase for future warranty.

Manufacturer or its authorized dealer can accept or reject warranty claims based on its findings. This warranty applies in normal
residential use only and is not intended for commercial use. Manufacturer can make substitutions as required of materials,
components, and sub-components of comparable value and utility. This warranty is limited to product repair or replacement (to be
determined solely by Manufacturer). Warranty return is limited to only the single affected component.

This warranty covers only manufacturing defects and does not cover normal wear and tear, damage due to acts of nature (such as, but
not limited to freezing or high winds), abuse or misuse, including chemical damage from suntan oil or other chemicals, exposure to
extreme heat or cold, abrasion or excessive weight. This productis intended to be used in standard installations only. This warranty
isinvalid if the product is not used for intended purpose. Manufacturer disclaims liability for any aspect of installation and any
inconvenience caused by a defective part of a component.

Certain items are not covered by this warranty. These include, but are not limited to the following:

1. Components subjected to abuse, including abuse intended to simulate failure.

2. Damages caused by retailer, shipper or installation crew (such as scratches, dents, tears, chips, etc.).

3. Any part which merely exhibits normal wear yet functions essentially as new, including chips, scratches or stretching of
materials and stitching.

4. Tears, punctures, scratches or any damage caused by improper installation or use.

5. Damage to frames/welds resulting from improper assembly or exposure to water and/or sub-freezing temperatures is not
covered. General frame rusting is not covered.

6. Fading and/or discoloration of fabrics/cushions/straps/wicker resulting from exposure to the elements, chemicals, oils, fluids
or any other cause are not covered.

7.Umbrella bases are not covered under any circumstances.

8. Items sold “as is” or floor models.

To make a claim, call the toll-free number below. Please have available a copy of the original sales receipt along with a brief
description of the problem. Please also provide your email address and daytime telephone or cell phone #. Repairs or replacement will
be made at the Manufacturer’s option. Sales and use taxes, plus shipping and handling charges are the responsibility of the consumer.

THIS IS THE ENTIRE EXCLUSIVE EXPRESS LIMITED LIABILITY. THE MANUFACTURER NEITHER MAKES NOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FORANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THOSE OF RETAILING DEALERS. THIS
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS LIMITED TO RECEIPT OF ACREDIT IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY
PRODUCT OR COMPONENT DEEMED TO BE DEFECTIVE UNDER THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS STATED IN THIS
WARRANTY. NEITHER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER NOR ITSAGENTS SHALL BE LIABLE INANY CASE FOR INCIDENTAL,
INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT ORARISING OUT OF ANY
BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR NEGLIGENCE EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
EXCEPTAS OTHERWISE MAY BE REQUIRED BY LAW, THERE ARE NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OTHER
THAN THE WARRANTY DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF

Contact Warranty Services at 1-800-416-3511

Page 2



Care & Maintenance

Outdoor furniture can be enjoyed for many years when well maintained.

Regular Maintenance
Wash the furniture with a solution of mild detergent and water, rinse with clear water, and dry thoroughly. To all metal frames, apply a
fine, clear automobile wax for maximum protection against harmful ultraviolet exposure and salt air.

For best protection, perform this maintenance two or three times per year in low pollution areas or more frequently in high pollution
areas. Please note that these durable materials can be safely cleaned as often as desired. Note: Some suntan and sun block products
may be harmful to resin, cushions and strap, mesh and vinyl lace and strap. Do not allow such products to come in contact with any
seating surfaces to avoid deep penetrating stains, which are not covered under warranty.

How to Clean & Care for Teak Furnishings

Left alone to age, the natural color of teak furnishings will weather to a soft, silver grey. This process will take approximately nine
months, depending on the degree of sunlight and rain exposure. Imperfections, which are inherent properties of the wood, will show
over time, enhancing the beauty of the furniture. In humid or wet climates, or after rains, the wood may naturally expand and contract,
causing the grain torise. This is to be expected with exposure to the elements and will stabilize after the initial weathering occurs.

To maintain teak furnishings, use a soft bristled utility brush and stroke lightly in the direction of the grain to remove surface dust. For
more stubborn dirt, the wood may be washed with a mild solution of four parts laundry detergent or dish washing soap to one part
bleach in water, then rinsed thoroughly and allowed to dry completely. Oiling the wood may cause mildew or irregular coloring.

How to Clean Woven Furnishings

Woven furnishings are made of durable and weatherproof extruded polyethylene resin weave. Light stains and soils may be removed
with a solution of mild detergent and water, rinsed with clear water and dried thoroughly. Mildew and heavy stains can be removed with
a quality commercial outdoor furniture cleaner and protectant. Woven furnishings may not be suitable for intensely hot climates.

How to Clean Fabric

Fine outdoor fabrics are designed to endure years of sun, soil and moisture. Wash outdoor cushions with a solution of mild detergent
and water and thoroughly rinse with clear water. Stand cushions on end and allow to air dry completely. Light stains can be removed as
above. Mildew and heavy stains can be removed with a quality commercial outdoor furniture cleaner and protectant. Note: Do not dry
clean or use a washing machine or dryer. Do not steam or use water at temperatures above 100° F when washing. Note: Be careful to
keep the outdoor furniture cleaner from contact with the cushions of your outdoor furniture, as it will cause discoloration. Do not use
bleach on printed acrylic fabrics. Do not use solvent-type materials on woven vinyl, woven blend or ultra woven blend fabrics as they
will damage the yarns. Do not use chlorine based cleaners.

How to Clean Mesh
Remove light stains with a solution of mild detergent and water, then rinse with clear water and dry thoroughly. Mildew and heavy
stains can be removed with a quality commercial outdoor furniture cleaner and protectant.

How to Clean Strap
For general or light cleaning, begin by brushing dirt off the strap. Apply a solution of mild detergent and warm water and allow it to soak
into the strap. Gently clean with a sponge or soft bristle brush, then rinse thoroughly with clear water and allow the strap to air dry.

How to Clean Vinyl Strap
Apply a quality vinyl protectant to guard against the effects of air pollution, salt air build-up, and mildew. To remove difficult stains use
rubbing alcohol applied with a soft cloth.

How to Clean & Care for Stone and Marble Tops

Tabletops are designed for normal outdoor use in residential settings. To maintain the natural beauty we recommend resealing your
table top when necessary, with the same sealer product applied during the manufacturing process. The sealer penetrates the stone
and acts as a repellent, preventing absorption of moisture and stainable materials.

If tabletop is stained with products such as wine, soda, coffee, or other colorants of organic origin, clean these spills immediately with a
mild detergent then rinse with water. In extreme cold climates, itis recommended that tabletops be stored in a dry indoor area or be
covered with suitable outdoor furniture cover. Be sure to allow space between the tabletop and the cover so that moisture does not
collect on the table; this will promote airflow and allow moisture to escape.

Page 3



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Assemble furniture on a smooth, non-abrasive surface. Attach the back frame to right arm by using two

1/4"x18 mm bolts and washers as shown in Fig.1. Guide the bolts through holes in back frame, into
pre-drilled holes in the right arm. Hand tighten only. Attach the seat frame to right arm and back frame
by using four 1/4"x18 mm bolts and washers as shown in Fig.2. Hand tighten only. Attach the leftarm
to back and seat frame by using four 1/4"x18 mm bolts and four washers as shown in Fig.3. Hand tighten
only.

(L
s
e

et
S 00000 00 e
S

722
Z:
73
25

NN

7

7

772

2
7774
Y

77
S

S
~,
277

5
X
L
77
S e

X7
Y7
77

77

)
. Ya v
VON-0 o 7y
IS TS
7L
775
=Y
7
Z
P27

SNy

Attach the complete base to the complete seat by using four 5/16"x40 mm bolts and washers as shown
in Fig.4. Guide the bolts through holes in base, into the pre-drilled holes in the seat. Hand tighten only.

T

TN
kAL
y
"él/"'

Using the hex bolt driver provided, tighten all bolts. Do not over tighten bolts. If nuts and bolts are
too tight or too loose, the glider will not function properly. Test the operation of glider. Gliding
motion should be smooth. Adjust tension on the glider brackets, nuts and bolts as needed. Cover nuts
and bolts with covers provided.

Page 4



PARTS IDENTIFICATION LIST

*NOTE: PARTS SHOWN ON PARTS LISTARE NOTTO SCALE

PARTS LIST DESCRIPTION ORDER PART #|QTY
A SEAT FRAME SG0154 1
B BACK FRAME SG0155 1
C LEFT ARM SGO0156 1
D RIGHT ARM SG0157 1
E GLIDER BASE W/ SG0158 1
GLIDER BRACKET SG0159
F | (I 5/16" X 40 MM BOLT HW0275 4
G| (= |@85X1.5MMWASHER| HWO0005 4
H () BOLT COVER-1 HW0022 4
I ()T 1/4" X18 MM BOLT HW0035 | 10
J ) 06.5 X 1.0 MM WASHER HW0004 10
K @ BOLT COVER-2 HWO0105 10
L F HEX BOLT DRIVER HW0006 1
GLIDER BRACKET G00%0
FACTORY ASSEMBLY
| STESXZSBOLT | o

Page 5

BGS12023




IMPORTANT. PLEASE READ ENTIRE INSTRUCTION SHEET BEFORE ASSEMBLY.
TO EXPEDITE ANY FUTURE WARRANTY CLAIMS, PLEASE KEEP INSTRUCTION SHEET, WARRANTY CARD AND RECEIPT

Center at 1-800-416-3511. Do not attempt assembly

1Ce

damaged, call our Customer Serv:

1Ssing or

the carton against the parts list. Remove all protective materials. If any parts are m

damaged.

m

issing or

Identify all parts packed
any parts are mi

Step 1

four 5/16"x40 mm bolts and washer as shown in Figure 1. Guide these bolts through the holes in the seat frame, into the fixed nuts already in place in the back

ing

Attach the seat frame to the back frame by usi
frame. Do not over tighten.

Step 2

2. Hand tighten only.

2. Attach back of love

igure

igure
Fi

Fi

n

he love seat arm shown

in t

he holes

nto t

f the love seat frame and

ion o
seat arm by inserting two 5/16"x40 mm bolts with washers through holes in the back portion of love seat frame and into the holes in the rear portion of the love seat arm as shown in

5/16"x25 mm bolts with washers through the holes in front seat port

]
g
on
=]
=
B~ O
e
Eo@
Q
B
éo
o
S =Y
EO
()
@Zg
O 2=
e
= ER
SS9
===
330
prRZ~2
&
=
7]
-
w2

1p

tr

ing may s

between bolt connections until all bolts are tight. Do not over tighten. Over tighten

ing

ded. Tighten each bolt a few revolutions at a time, alternat

the hex bolt driver provi
bolts or damage the welds or frame. Cover all bolts with bolt covers provided.

ing

Tighten all bolts us

Step 4

Center at1-800-416-3511.

1ce

, please call our Customer Serv

10ns

dy for use. If you have any quest

1S NOW rea

Your love seat i

Step 5

fully before assembly. If you

10ns care

tructi

ns

t covered under our warranty. Please read all i

1S no

from over tightened bolts or improper assembly i

ing

Damage to welds or frames result

have any questions regarding your assembly, call our Customer Service Center at 1-800-416-3511.

IMPORTANT NOTE

*NOTE: PARTS SHOWN ON PARTS LISTARE NOTTO SCALE

>
[©
I+
w
g0 2] F 5 g 2 (S g a S 2 S
ol & | 2 2 3 S < = = = S 8
O O
A 7 7 Z 7 i & o o & = =
[~
[©)
= I ~ >~ >~
— — ~ ~
2l ) @) I~ Q Q
| = = s = [ e = & 2 TS| 9
= ) s s = 2 ™~ Al | AN
9 § é % < = S n A o) o) <ga | <
2 = £ 2 = -“%| O £ | O | 9=
Sl elg | Elal] g | %% 2] 2 |es|ex
Al S < | = © ; w |z | 2 2 | 85| 858
< o - = ? > s o) SISHRCIS
E m n o o S /M ﬁ LL'O u"g
A a T By =
H
2
= =
Z = - )
& S
£

@,

10
CORRLRR%%
FRRs88s
R

2%

5:' 0%
QRIRELAL
RARLTRLL
R85
KRR
oote%s

R2%08%:
20055
R

TIOS
R

e

B acoetics
PR
RELRELRALZY
RRRRKEALE

PG00
[RRRREIRLLRS
g;;::;‘;h; eotetel
E KRB

%

RRERLL

o
opereseets
5%

oo
%
pooe?

AN

oo
ZREZRL

B s
B 0oteratacest
R385
E",'.'

%
oo
202505

00302

TS
YR
R RIRAEZARL
B ossess
" 0

ZRRL
R2RERE
s
2R
PRt
pRsss
5’75".'2%'
JARA88R
Chsss

%
AR5
RB8R5%
B

e
s

2RREB
SRR
et
SRS
QLR

owoe

%

% Pocoes
SRR,

et etotruraitecs

L5

o
R
ALK
8
0'::,
i
8%

LR
25
S

% &
ERRRRLBELLTK
o

2
%
%2

2%

LRRLR%
RREKIRELY
SRRRLLL

%
55
i
&
s
&

2
0eret

%
LI
% %% ;; ;::i’:. .:“

ReRLRRAH AT
“%ﬁﬁ’lﬁflﬁm«m\
4

%
LB
R
2R
QRRER
R
RRBIRBZ%
A
%KL

00%%

%
%
25

)
s
2528
55558
oS

R
585
2%
LR
eret
R,
XL 22 R4
R A
R RRABIRRRLLS
PS8
LR
ERRILEL

o
88
SRBLL
20862050
LR
SRR
X ILRERRLRARAY
e
s

S

%

e
s

s
2

24

2L
=

oetey)
o
X
oo
rovesss!
oo
2

S

beg
2

20ees
ootonl
woal!
2l
oot

2
LR

IR A
et

e

ol %
NI
SRR
SRS
Soateedele )

LS

LEX
5

s

.
2
%

LAY

5%
005
K

TR
R

%
35

JLLLAVEVARUARURR VAR RS

2%
K

B
Bt
Bres

R
550

0

%
R,
sssissss
RREELELIRLL.
RIRBLRRL

PR
RRRUZRLEE:
RRRALIALS
s

o
AR
s
RIS
BoRLIRBERLR
R
s
SRR
2 RRLRRLKER
Sl
PRRAREREE
B
LA
B setess
Beseely
Ry
WOLAP 22
I R RERRARRELLS
JREERRRERLZRL
24 LRLRRLZRLAL
t SRS

2
ZRRBLL
IR
RIS,

2R
RELEX

AL
e

s

%
ool
2
s
G2
0%
s

it
225
e

AL

2R
ro¥es
oot

2
2850
28
2

s
RBLK

%%

3

5%
o
B
oot cteso:
shouseeses
B2
io¥oess

k2L
R
PR
[ossess

aSoasetose
S

o i
IR

A
O o tste
RRRREIRLL
RIS
0RLARLLRLIRLL,

%

QLRI
CLLILRAL

s

5
55
Soseaes

5
RS
Do

Posacts

5%

LR

o585
5

KR
LR
R,
R
L
R
S
RRIRRLZRLRLK:

LILRAIL
etoate

e
3% %
050,000 %%
ool 30000005 %%
XRISEEIER
EIRBIKIKLIN
RIS
L06
-

5

2000008

olotolonts
=

=

:""”:ﬁu’?'

=

T

R
R
292

s

%
2
552
854N
PooRorsnsets|
KRB
s

%
RBRE

0 %
RN
0,‘0,: 27

2%
%
X

3%

Ooetorse
%

o
RRL
4

3%
RRE
s
R85

LR
SR
ZRRLL,

Yo%

heoss

oS
R

5

55
202000

2000
02000298

PR

XX

2%
S0

L%

i:..
LR
R

XY
X
e

votoed!
2N
00900005

RRRRZRLES
SRR
e
2
%
o2,
SR
LN @

RRBLL
%3

|

2

2
%
"oy

Jold
L2
205
R

.%'.;'.'0 |

S T

=

S

S
S

2%
Croeere?

4
%%
3
2R )
2% )\
Pote

VEP
A .
SO

-0

QJ

~

<L

g

Kz

1

-

2
=7

FOOT CAP-1

O
S
S
o0
S
O
@)
/M




s | SO | )
20009 N@%EMWMXMM&UT& @
SO10MH ¥AAO0D 1104 )
Y000MH WALOT X 690 >
TWIOMH | LTOE NN S€ X ub/1 E
LEOOMH | L1OT AN ST X ub/1 ()
9000MH | MHARIQ K108 XEH | _;
£09LLS DHTHTAVL /.\
1EIOVEd
CO9LLS MOLOANNOD 031 |
1091.1S WM 419V
dOL SSV'ID
#INvd ¥4a90| NOILJYOSad ISTTSIavd

ATVIS OL LON HIV LSITSLIIVd NO NMOHS SLYVd -HLON %

‘TISE-9TH-008-1 Y& 1)U NIAIIS JoW0)sn)
ano [[ed ‘A[quiasse InoA guip.aesdar suonsanb Aue saey
NnoA J1 A[quIdsse 3.10J9q A[[NJIIBI SUOINISUI [[B PedI

3sBI[J "AJueLIBM INO JIPUN PIAIIA0I JOU ST A[qUIISSE
Jadoadur 10 s)joq paudly3 19A0 wioy uR[NSAI

sowey 10 spam 03 afeweq ‘A LON LNVLYOJINI

TISE-9TH-008-T Y& Iua)
901AIOS Jow0Isny) Ino [[ed 3sed[d ‘suonsonb Aue oaey
NnoA J| "9sn 10J Apeal Mou SI 9[qe} Inox -siodwnq
IB9[0 Y} uo Junsal ‘Wil Ay opIsul sse3 ooerd
A[[ngeIe)) "WILI o} JO OPISUI Y INOYSNOIY} ATUOAD
paoeds szodwng 1e9[o oy 9joN ‘uonisod jyJudn

oy ur 9[qe) oy urmy ‘uosiod zoyjoue Jjo djoy oy YA 1S das

01ev0SAd

[24n31,]
“SIOA0D
IM $[0q [[B 19A0D) “dWRI] 10 Sp[om 1) dFewep -
10 s3j0q dins Aewr Sutuy3n} 10AQ UWAYSI) A0 = e A AT S S \\z
Jou o Y31 a1e sjj0q [e [un jeaday (uorysey X) %\NM\NMNWNWNWNWNWNWNW‘/‘ S
IOUI0D SSOIO B Ul SUIIOM PUSTIWOIAI oM ‘spurof »We&‘\’%%\‘\‘\’\’\’\‘\’?

3109 [1e 03 2inssaid [enbo Ajdde 03 1op1o Uy -own e je

SUONN[OAQI M) B PAUAIYSN 9 ISNW }]0q IR :9JON

"$110q [[B UIY3F1} 0] JOALIP 1[0Q XY Jsn JaydeIq

10309uu09 39] 9y} pue S39[ 9[qe} Ay} JO JUdWUSI[.
oy 03 syuowysnipe A1essooou Aue Supjews 10y :p dag

SLSSSSOITITICIITITITSKE

zoanSiy

«‘\0&‘0%\@/&/«\7«\0/«\0/«\0/&0\0/4
sy
Saeeletatatatent

NS > X X SN2 S s

*s39[ 9[qe) 29Iy} IO oY)
10J yeadoy "s39 o1qes oy Jo Juowusie Jodoid ainsud 0y
A1eSS903U 9q Aew syuounsnipe swog “A[933[dwod udyy3n
jou o "WLI 9[qe} A} Ul ooy paI[up-o1d oy oyur ‘39|
9]qe1 Ay} Ul 9]0y Ay} YSNOIY) 1[0q dY) APIND [24nSL] Ul
UMOUS SB JOUSEM B PUR }[0q WW S7X, /] € uisn Aq wix
o) 0) So7 o[qe) oY) YOBNY "90BJINS OAISBIQR-UOU e[}

' uo umop apisdn (sse[3 noym) wir o[qe; oy} 99e[d g days

e e e e e e e s

‘podewrep
a0 3ursstw duae syaed Aue J1 Ajquiasse jduwd)ye Jou
oq ‘TISE-91¥-008-T ¥& I9IUS7) SJIAISS ISWOISNT)
INno [[ed ‘A|quuasse Yim paodoid 0} moy dinsun d1e
Jo syred Aue Surssiw o1e noA J1 181 sped oy jsurese
uojred ur paspoed syred Afnuopy 0ovyInS dAISeIqe
-uou ‘jefJ e uo syred 3os pue s[erIdjew 9AT)0d)0Id B
JAowdy -a3pe uo sse[3 puels jJou op--1e[ sse[s Ae|
*¢ doig [nun opise 3os pue sse[3 daowal A[[njare) 11 days

"udY 3N JI3A0 Jou o(q "SI ayj ur doeyd

ur ApeaIe Synu poxIj 9} OJUT ‘}oxorIq I0)0UUO0D T

o) Ur SO0y 9} YSNOIY) SI[0q 9SAY} SPINL) }0q [YOord 0}

IoySeM B PPV ‘Z 24nS1,] Ul UMOYS SE §}[0q W GEX, /]
oy Sursn Aq s39] 9y} 03 Joxj0BIq 10300UU0D T[] oY) yoeny :¢ das

LAIADTYH A0 AdOD ANV AUV ALNVIIVA ‘LATHS NOLLOAMLSNI dAA ASVATd SIWIVTIO ALNVII VA ALIAAdXH OL
HATAINASSY FHOAHd LAAHS NOLLONQYLSNI HILINA AVHEY ASVA'Id (i INVLIOdII



	BGS12023F022-install.pdf
	页面 1
	页面 2
	页面 3
	页面 4
	页面 5

	orleans4pcsw-install.pdf
	ORLEANS4PCSW-Manual.pdf
	Orleans Swivel Gliders
	页面 1
	页面 2
	页面 3

	Orleans Loveseat
	Orleans Coffee Table



